
The taxable value (tax base) of taxable 
supply (standard rated) for VAT purpos-
es is the service charge or the sales 
value plus the 2.5% National Health 
Insurance Levy (NHIL) and the 2.5% 
Ghana Education Trust Fund Levy 
(GETFL) applicable on the supply. The 
taxable value for NHIL and GETFL is 
however calculated on the sales value of 
the invoice.
 
This means that in determining the 
taxable value for VAT, one has to charge 
the levies (NHIL and GETFL) on the sales 
value, add the levies to the sales value to 
arrive at the taxable value on which VAT 
will be charged.

Sequel to our August 2018 Tax update on the amendments to the Value Added Tax Act, 
2013 (Act 870), National Health Insurance Act, 2012 (Act 852) and Ghana Education 
Trust Fund Act, 2000 (Act 581), the Ghana Revenue Authority (GRA) has issued Adminis-
trative Guidelines on the implementation of the new VAT regime. These guidelines are 
aimed at facilitating the smooth implementation of the amendments.
 
We provide below key highlights of the guidelines:
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Sales Value

GETFUND Levy 
(A x 2.5%)

NHIL (A x 2.5%)

Total Levies (B+C)

Taxable value (A+D)

VAT (E x 12.5%) 

Invoice Value (E+F)

Description

100.00

2.50

2.50

5.00

105.00

13.13

118.13

GHS

New Regime
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Sales Value

VAT (A x 15%)

NHIL (A x 2.5%)

Invoice Value
(A+B+C)

Description

100.00

15.00

2.50

117.50

GHS

Old Regime

Taxable suppliers authorized to issue own computer-generated invoices are required 
to modify their systems to reflect the changes.  
 
Tax invoices must specifically show the details below:

·         NHIL at a rate of 2.5%;
·         GETFL at a rate of 2.5%;
·         Total of NHIL and GETFL;
·         VAT at a rate of 12.5%.

The effect of the above changes is illustrated below:

2. Issuance of Tax Invoice



All suppliers are required to file separate 
VAT and Levy (NHIL & GETFL) returns 
(Copies attached).

VAT Withholding Agents are required to continue to withhold VAT at a rate of 7% on 
the taxable value for VAT, (Sales Value + NHIL + GETFL) on all standard rated supplies.
 
The VAT Withholding Agent shall issue the suppliers with withholding VAT certificate 
showing the amount of VAT withheld.

3. Filling of VAT &
NHIL/GETFL Returns

4. Withholding VAT Scheme

VAT returns from August, 2018 onwards should not capture input taxes relating to 
NHIL and GETFL on transactions that took place from August, 2018.
 
To ensure smooth transition, VAT registered taxpayers are required to continue to 
issue their clients with the CG’s VAT invoices in their possession while arranging to 
acquire the modified CG invoice or modify their accounting systems to reflect the 
changes.

·

· 

5. Transitional Provisions
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Taxable value

VAT (12.5%)

Invoice Value

Withholding VAT
(I x 7%)

Net payable to
supplier (III-IV)

Description

105.00

13.13

118.13

7.35

110.78

GHS

New Regime
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Taxable value

VAT/NHIL (17.5%)

Invoice Value

Withholding VAT
(i x 7%)

Net payable to
supplier (iii-iv)

Description

100.00

17.50

117.50

7.00

110.50

GHS

Old Regime
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