Deloitte.

GRA issues Guidelines on New VAT, NHIL & GETFL Treatment

Sequel to our August 2018 Tax update on the amendments to the Value Added Tax Act, 2013 (Act 870), National Health Insurance Act, 2012 (Act 852) and Ghana Education Trust Fund Act, 2000 (Act 581), the Ghana Revenue Authority (GRA) has issued Administrative Guidelines on the implementation of the new VAT regime. These guidelines are aimed at facilitating the smooth implementation of the amendments.

We provide below key highlights of the guidelines:





1. Computation of VAT, NHIL & GETFL

The taxable value (tax base) of taxable supply (standard rated) for VAT purposes is the service charge or the sales value plus the 2.5% National Health Insurance Levy (NHIL) and the 2.5% Ghana Education Trust Fund Levy (GETFL) applicable on the supply. The taxable value for NHIL and GETFL is however calculated on the sales value of the invoice.

This means that in determining the taxable value for VAT, one has to charge the levies (NHIL and GETFL) on the sales value, add the levies to the sales value to arrive at the taxable value on which VAT will be charged.



2. Issuance of Tax Invoice

Taxable suppliers authorized to issue own computer-generated invoices are required to modify their systems to reflect the changes.

Tax invoices must specifically show the details below:

- NHIL at a rate of 2.5%;
- GETFL at a rate of 2.5%;
- Total of NHIL and GETFL;
- VAT at a rate of 12.5%.

The effect of the above changes is illustrated below:

	New Regime	
	Description	GHS
Α	Sales Value	100.00
В	GETFUND Levy (A x 2.5%)	2.50
С	NHIL (A x 2.5%)	2.50
D	Total Levies (B+C)	5.00
Е	Taxable value (A+D)	105.00
F	VAT (E x 12.5%)	13.13
G	Invoice Value (E+F)	118.13

	Old Regime	
	Description	GHS
Α	Sales Value	100.00
В	VAT (A x 15%)	15.00
С	NHIL (A x 2.5%)	2.50
D	Invoice Value (A+B+C)	117.50



3. Filling of VAT & NHIL/GETFL Returns

All suppliers are required to file separate VAT and Levy (NHIL & GETFL) returns (Copies attached).



4. Withholding VAT Scheme

VAT Withholding Agents are required to continue to withhold VAT at a rate of 7% on the taxable value for VAT, (Sales Value + NHIL + GETFL) on all standard rated supplies.

The VAT Withholding Agent shall issue the suppliers with withholding VAT certificate showing the amount of VAT withheld.

	New Regime	
	Description	GHS
i	Taxable value	105.00
ii	VAT (12.5%)	13.13
iii	Invoice Value	118.13
iv	Withholding VAT (I x 7%)	7.35
	Net payable to supplier (III-IV)	110.78

	Old Regime	
	Description	GHS
i	Taxable value	100.00
ii	VAT/NHIL (17.5%)	17.50
iii	Invoice Value	117.50
iv	Withholding VAT (i x 7%)	7.00
	Net payable to supplier (iii-iv)	110.50



5. Transitional Provisions

VAT returns from August, 2018 onwards should not capture input taxes relating to NHIL and GETFL on transactions that took place from August, 2018.

To ensure smooth transition, VAT registered taxpayers are required to continue to issue their clients with the CG's VAT invoices in their possession while arranging to

 acquire the modified CG invoice or modify their accounting systems to reflect the changes.

Contact



George AnkomahPartner, Deloitte Ghana
Tax & Regulatory
gankomah@deloitte.com.gh
+233 501 320 895



www2.deloitte.com/gh









Deloitte refers to one or more of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, a UK private company limited by guarantee ("DTL"), its network of member firms, and their related entities. DTTL and each of its member firms are legally separate and independent entities. DTTL (also referred to as "Deloitte Global") does not provide services to clients. Please see www.deloitte.com/about for a more detailed description of DTTL and its member firms.

Deloitte provides audit, consulting, financial advisory, risk advisory, tax and related services to public and private clients spanning multiple industries. Deloitte serves four out of five Fortune Global 500® companies through a globally connected network of member firms in more than 150 countries and territories bringing world-class capabilities, insights, and high-quality service to address clients' most complex business challenges. To learn more about how Deloitte's approximately 245,000 professionals make an impact that matters, please connect with us on Facebook, United In, or Twitter.

This communication contains general information only, and none of Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited, its member firms, or their related entities (collectively, the "Deloitte network') is, by means of this communication, rendering professional advice or services. Before making any decision or taking any action that may affect your finances or your business, you should consult a qualified professional adviser. No entity in the Deloitte network shall be responsible for any loss whatsoever sustained by any person who relies on this communication.

© 2018. For more information, contact Deloitte Touche Tohmatsu Limited.